

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/28/2022 12:44 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100999-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GABRIEL PORTUGAL, *ET AL.*
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

VS.

FRANKLIN COUNTY,
DEFENDANT,

AND

JAMES GIMENEZ,
INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joel B. Ard, WSBA #40104
ARD LAW GROUP PLLC
P.O. Box 11633
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 701-9243

Attorneys for Appellant JAMES GIMENEZ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	5
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
V. WVRA RACE-BASED DISTRICTING REMEDY WAS SUBSEQUENTLY REPEALED AS TO COUNTIES.....	8
A. WVRA Creates Three Racial “Protected Classes”	9
1. The Third Class: “Language Minority Group.”	11
2. The First And Second Classes: What Modifiers?	13
B. Subsequent Statutes Barred Use Of Race In County Districting, Repealing WVRA As To Counties.	17
VI. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	20
A. What Is A Class Of Voters?	20
B. A Minority Of What?	23
1. The Group Must Be A Minority Of The Population Of The Jurisdiction It Sues.	25
2. “Language Minority” Must Also Be A Numerical Minority In The Subdivision.	27
3. The Denominator Is Total Population, Not “Voters,” “Electors,” or “Citizen Voting Age Population”	27
C. Construed As A Race, Plaintiffs Are Not A Minority.	31
D. “Language Minority,” Properly Construed, Refers To Spanish <i>Speakers</i> , Not A Race Group.	32
VII. WVRA VIOLATES U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....	35

A. According To Plaintiffs, WVRA’s “Protected Classes” Are All Race Groups.	36
B. Equal Protection And Section 2 Of The Federal Voting Rights Act.	37
C. WVRA Explicitly Excludes The Compactness Requirement, Triggering Strict Scrutiny.....	41
D. WVRA Fails Strict Scrutiny Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	44
VIII. WVRA VIOLATES WASH. CONST. ART. I § 12.....	50
IX. CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	49
<i>ATU Legislative Council of Washington State v. State</i> , 145 Wash. 2d 544 (2002)	18
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	passim
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	43, 44
<i>Carlson v. San Juan Cty</i> , 183 Wash. App. 354 (2014)	51
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	40, 43, 45, 49
<i>Fam. of Butts v. Constantine</i> , 198 Wash. 2d 27 (2021)	31
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	37
<i>Grant Cty Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 791 (2004).....	50, 51
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	passim
<i>Harding v. Dallas County</i> , 948 F.3d 302 (2020)	26
<i>In re Dependency of K.D.S.</i> , 176 Wash. 2d 644 (2013)	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	43
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	40, 49
<i>Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln & Okanogan Ctys. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 6</i> , 118 Wash. 2d 1 (1991).....	52
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 169 Wash. 2d 516 (2010)	9

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	46, 49
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wash. 2d 85 (2007)	51
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	37, 49
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	42
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 674 (2003)	13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	38, 40
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	37, 41, 42, 50
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 141 Wash. 2d 139 (2000).....	29
<i>State v. Bunker</i> , 169 Wash. 2d 571 (2010).....	12, 15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 179 Wash. 2d 534 (2014)	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wash. 2d 263 (1991)	51
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	39
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	50

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	6
Wash. Const. Art. I § 12	passim
Wash. Const. Art. VI § 3	22

Statutes

2011 c 349 § 26.....	17, 18
2018 c 301 § 8	5, 18
2021 c 173 § 1.....	5, 19
52 U.S.C. § 10301	16, 38
52 U.S.C. § 10310	13, 30
PL 94-73 (HR 6219), August 6, 1975, 89 Stat 400	34
RCW 29A.04.061.....	21

RCW 29A.04.070	22
RCW 29A.04.109.....	22
RCW 29A.04.145.....	21
RCW 29A.04.163.....	22
RCW 29A.76.010.....	17, 18, 19
RCW 29A.92.005	passim
RCW 29A.92.010.....	passim
RCW 29A.92.020	25, 28, 52
RCW 29A.92.030	passim
RCW 29A.92.050	18
RCW 29A.92.080	2
RCW 29A.92.110	42

Other Authorities

Remarks of the President at the Signing of the Voting Rights Act, The Rose Garden (Aug. 6, 1975) (digitized from Box 14 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library)	35
S. Rep. No. 94-295, at 9 (1975), reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 774, 775	34
<i>The Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Civil Rights and Constitutional Rights of the H. Judiciary Comm., 94th Cong. at 1-2 (1975) (statement by J. Stanley Pottinger, Asst. A.G., Civil Rights Division)</i>	33
